
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 15 September 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 23 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Worrall and Mr G S Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 23 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 24 June 2015   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 24 June 2015. 
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit: Audit Results   

 To receive from Ernst and Young, the Council’s External Auditors, the 
outcome of their work to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities 
in relation to Bracknell Forest Council. 
 

5 - 28 

6. Financial Statements 2014/15   

 To receive a report setting out the key elements of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for 2014/15. 
 

29 - 148 



 

 

7. Employees Code of Conduct Amendment   

 To consider a report seeking an amendment to the Employees Code of 
Coduct. 
 

149 - 152 

8. Amendments to the Council's Constitution   

 
To consider a report seeking approval to amend the Council’s 
Constitution to remove reference to a Sustainable Community Plan 
from the Council’s Policy Framework. 

 

153 - 154 

9. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 10 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

 

10. Strategic Risk Management Update   

 To receive a report setting out the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 

155 - 162 

 





Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JUNE 2015 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  of Previous Meetings  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to a 
correction to minute 42 to refer to the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, not 
2013/14 as stated. 
 
Matters arising 
 
With reference to the piloting of an early close down of accounts referred to in minute 
44, the Borough Treasurer reported that the work on the 2014/15 accounts had been 
concluded and a first draft of the final accounts produced by 21 May 2015, although 
they had not been signed off until after 31 May 2015. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

7. External Auditors – Introductory Remarks  

As this was the first meeting of a new Committee, the Chairman invited the External 
Auditors introduce themselves and comment briefly on their role. 
 
Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young explained that External Audit had two main 
statutory functions: 

 To provide an opinion on the financial statements of the Council; and  

 To provide a value for money conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
This year’s audit would commence on 13 July 2015 and a report would be made to 
the Committee at its meeting in September.  No significant issues had been identified 
at this stage and difficulties were not anticipated.  The compressed timetable for the 
publication of annual accounts due to be imposed from 2017/18 would present a 



 

challenge for the future in terms of how quickly the ann
[...]
ement in respect of risk 
management. 
 
The Action Plan drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the AGS identified a 
number of areas for improvement.  Over the past year progress had been made on 
issues in relation to communicating with and raising staff awareness of information 
management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter-fraud, and updating the 
Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the Government’s revised Data 
Transparency Code.  Where these issues were ongoing they had again been 
included in the Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the draft Annual Governance Statement shown at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and  

(2) the Action Plan shown at Appendix 3 to the report be approved. 

10. Risk Management Strategy  

The Committee considered a report presenting the updated Risk Management 
Strategy for approval. 
 
The current priorities, as set out in the updated Strategy, were summarised as 
follows: 
 

1. To ensure there are adequate risk management arrangements in place for all 
major projects undertaken at the Council. 

2. To identify the key potential fraud risks to the Council and develop a fraud risk 
management plan. 

3. To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 
Comments and feedback on the updated Strategy had been sought from the 
Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) and the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) and a number of amendments had been incorporated as shown in the 
Strategy attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
From answers to questions the Committee noted that: 
 

 Audits were carried on the governance of all of the Council’s major projects, 
which included a review of the risk management arrangements. 



 

 The Disaster Recovery Plan was aimed more at dealing with the risk of a 
major IT failure than occurrence of a natural disaster. 

 In terms of business continuity, the Council had an overarching business 
continuity plan, each Department had a business conti
[...]
COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

Borough Treasurer 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor 

summarising the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Code of Audit Practice requires the external auditor to provide a summary of 

the work they carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities to ‘those 
charged with governance’.  It is also a requirement that this summary be considered 
ahead of the signing of the accounts by the external auditor, which must be no later 
than 30 September 2015.  Now that the detailed audit work is complete, the external 
auditor has issued a report. Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young will be at the 
meeting to present the report and answer queries.  The report is attached. 

 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

mailto:Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




Ref: 1597540 

Bracknell Forest Council 

September 2015 

Governance and Audit Committee Summary 
For the year ended 31 March 2015 
Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 

ANNEX 



Ref: 1597540 

  Page 
Section 1 Executive summary 3 

Section 2 Extent and purpose of our work 5 

Section 3 Addressing audit risks 7 

Section 4 Financial statements audit – issues and findings 11 

Section 5 Arrangements to secure economy, efficiency  
 and effectiveness 14 

Section 6 Independence and audit fees 17 

 

Appendices 
Appendix A Uncorrected audit misstatements 20 

Appendix B Corrected audit misstatements 23 

Contents 

Bracknell Forest Council 1 

    
    

     



Ref: 1597540 

Section 1 

Executive summary 



Ref: 1597540 

Audit results and other key matters 
The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires us to report to those charged with governance – the Governance & Audit  Committee – on the work 
we have carried out to discharge our statutory audit responsibilities together with any governance issues identified. This report summarises the findings from the 
2014/2015 audit which is substantially complete. It includes the messages arising from our audit of your financial statements and the results of the work we have 
undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources. 

Financial statements 
► As of 11 September 2015, we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. Our audit results demonstrate, through the few matters we have to 

communicate, that the Council has prepared its financial statements to a high standard. 

► We have not received any formal objections. However, we are dealing with correspondence from a member of the public about a matter which is not related to an item 
in the financial statements. 

Value for money  
► We expect to conclude that you have made appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
► We have not reported any significant matters to the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission. 

Audit certificate 
► The audit certificate is issued to demonstrate that the full requirements of the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice have been discharged for the relevant audit 

year. We expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion. 

Executive summary – key findings 

Bracknell Forest Council 3 



Ref: 1597540 

Section 2 

Extent and purpose 
of our work 



Ref: 1597540 

Extent and purpose of our work 

Bracknell Forest Council 5 

The Council’s responsibilities 
► The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its Statement of 

Accounts, accompanied by the Annual Governance Statement
[...]
 is an inherent risk with both a higher likelihood of occurrence and a higher magnitude of effect 
should it occur and which requires special audit consideration. For significant risks, we obtain an understanding of the entity’s controls relevant to each risk and assess 
the design and implementation of the relevant controls. 

Addressing audit risks – significant audit risks 

Bracknell Forest Council 

7 

Audit risk identified within our audit plan Audit procedures performed 
Assurance  
gained and issues arising 

Significant audit risks (including fraud risks) 

Risk of management override 
As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management is in a 
unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability to 
manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and 
prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding controls 
that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. 

We identify and respond to this fraud risk on every audit 
engagement. 

For local authorities the potential for the incorrect classification 
of revenue spend as capital is a particular area where there is 
a risk of management override. 

 

We have undertaken the following audit procedures: 

► tested the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the 
general ledger and other adjustments made in the 
preparation of the financial statements; 

► reviewed accounting estimates for evidence of management 
bias; 

► evaluated the business rationale for significant unusual 
transactions; and 

► reviewed capital expenditure on property, plant and 
equipment to ensure it meets the relevant accounting 
requirements to be capitalised. 

 

We have completed our testing in 
each of the areas. We have not 
identified any issues and we have 
assurance in each area. 
 

Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Valuations of property assets and capital expenditure are 
significant accounting estimates that have a material impact on 
the financial statements. 

In 2014/15, the Counci
[...]
ut the scale fee and our final proposed audit fees. 

► Our actual fee is in line with the agreed fee at this point in time, subject to the 
satisfactory clearance of the outstanding audit work. 

► We confirm that we have undertaken any non-audit work outside of the Audit 
Commission’s Audit Code requirements. The work undertaken related to: 

► Central Berkshire Waste PFI 

► Various VAT/stamp duty advice in relation to the Town Centre and Blue 
Mountain developments 

► Teachers’ pension grant certification for the year ended 31 March 2014 

Proposed final  
fee 2014/2015 

Scale fee 
2014/2015 Variation comments 

£ £ 

Audit Fee: Code 
work 

139,634 139,634 - 

Certification of claims 
and returns 

41,580 41,580 Our fee for the certification of grant 
claims is based on the indicative 

scale fee set by the Audit 
Commission. This will be reviewed in 
light of the work required in 2014/15. 

Non-Audit work 
 

62,000 A breakdown of this was given in the 
Audit Plan of 25 March 2015 

 



Ref: 1597540 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved. 

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 





Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15 

Borough Treasurer 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the 

Borough Treasurer signed the draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts on 29 
June 2015.  Copies of the draft Financial Statements were subsequently 
circulated to all Council Members. The accounts were then subjected to audit 
by Ernst and Young LLP.  This report summarises for Committee Members 
the key elements within the accounts and the findings of the audit.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Approves the Financial Statements 2014/15 attached at Annexe A; 
 
2.2 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement 

of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 
 
2.3 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation set out in Annexe B. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the accounts to 

be approved by Council (or Committee of the Council) and the Chairman of 
the meeting to formally sign the accounts to certify that this has been 
undertaken. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Outturn Expenditure 2014/15 
 
5.1.1 The Council, at its meeting on 26 February 2014, approved a revenue budget 

for 2014/15 of £89.774m.The actual outturn for the General Fund is within 
budget with an under spend of -£3.771m. This is the seventeenth consecutive 
year the Council has managed to spend within its budget. In fact the Council 
had planned to use £2.624m from General Balances to support the 2014/15 
budget. Taking this under spend into account the Council actually returned 
£1.147m to the General Fund.  

 
5.1.2 The most significant variances were: 
 



Unrestricted 
 

 A reduction in the bad debt provision for Housing Benefits (-£0.804m) 
following a review of the existing methodology and reflecting the fact that 
a large portion of overpayments are reclaimed from ongoing entitlement. 
The work on the provision also identified that overpayments were 
understated and resulted in a further credit of -£0.560m. 

 Staffing difficulties were experienced within children’s social care which 
required higher than expected use of agency staff (£0.341m). 

 New Public Realm contracts were let during the year covering Landscape, 
Street Cleansing and Highway Maintenance services.  After allowing for 
one-off costs, a saving of -£0.330m w
[...]
lly,  

 

 

 

________________________ 

Borough Treasurer 

 

 

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the Governance and Audit 

Committee on 23 September 2015 

 

 

_____________________ 

Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee 



TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 
EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT AMENDMENT 

Director of Corporate Services – Legal/Human Resources 
 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report seeks the endorsement of the Council to an amendment to the 

Employees Code of Conduct (“the Code”) introducing a requirement for all 
Council employees to declare the existence of criminal charges, cautions and 
convictions to their line manager 

  
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the provision outlined in paragraph 5.5 is added to the Employees 

Code of Conduct: 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The recommendation follows a decision by Corporate Management Team in 

July to review and amend the practice of carrying out three yearly Disclosure 
and Barring Service (“DBS”) rechecks to posts where there is no statutory 
duty to do so.  The imposition of a requirement on employees to disclose new 
convictions is expected to mitigate any risks thereby arising 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Currently, DBS checks are carried out on prescribed categories of employees 

whose duties require contact with young people and vulnerable adults either 
directly or via access to sensitive personal data. The checks take place upon 
an individual commencing employment with the Council and where s/he 
moves to a new and different role within the organisation.  

 
5.2 The Council’s position on which posts required DBS checks was reviewed by 

Corporate Management Team in July this year at which point they considered 
their current approach to rechecks. 
 

5.3 Whilst there is no statutory requirement to re-check in the majority of cases, it 
does exist for some non-employment cases ie taxi licensing and 
fostering/adoption and there is no suggestion that the rechecks should stop 
for those areas.  There is no expiry date on a DBS Disclosure if the person 
remains in the same type of employment with the same employer.  
Increasingly Councils are redefining their position on rechecking because the 
landscape has changed over the last few years and the CQC and Ofsted no 
longer require it.  The majority of the Berkshire Authorities do not perform 
automatic rechecks: 



 
5.4 In deciding whether to continue with re-checks one of the issues for 

consideration by CMT was the Council’s appetite for risk; it was clear that the 
risk to vulnerable adults and children would be very low were rechecks to be 
discontinued.  It is true to say that there is an excellent network of information 
sources available to the Council which have, in the past, readily identified any 
occasion when an employee has fallen foul of the law.  These include the 
local press, local police contacts, work colleagues, social networks, the 
Magistrates Court system etc.  Therefore if an employee did commit any 
offence, particularly one which might prove problematic to their continued 
employment in a Regulated Activity, it is clear the Council would find out very 
quickly and be able to act accordingly. 

 
During the time the Council has performed regular rechecks, there is no 
record of there having been any employee whose employment has been 
terminated due to new offences being detected through this process.  This 
must inevitably lead to the conclusion that whilst the current approach is 
extremely risk-averse, it is committing the Council to significant expense at a 
time of restricted budgets with little evidence that it makes any material 
impact. 

 
5.5 However CMT did agree that in order to mitigate any potential risks the 

Employees Code of Conduct should be amended to require employees to 
declare any criminal charges, cautions and convictions imposed upon them 
subsequent to their appointment.  The suggested wording is as follows: 

  
Reporting of Criminal Charges and Convictions   

 
Where an employee is charged by the police for any offence or convicted in a 
court of law or issued with a caution on any matter that occurs during or 
outside of their work then they must report this immediately to their line 
manager. 

 
A charge, conviction or caution for any offence may result in disciplinary 
proceedings being taken against the employee where, in the opinion of the 
Council, it; 

 

 affects, or is likely to affect, the suitability of the employee for the position 
in which   he/she is employed, or  

 

 brings the Council into disrepute, or  
 

 could, in the opinion of the Council, otherwise seriously undermine the 
trust and  confidence that the Council has in the employee. 

 
NB.There is no requirement for an employee to report to his line manager 
where they have received a fixed penalty notice for any offence, eg speeding 
offences, parking offences etc. 

 
5.6 In order to underpin this approach, it is intended that additional offence is 

added to the list of Serious Misconduct outlined in the Council’s Disciplinary 
Procedure specifying “the failure to disclose to line manager any charge, 
caution or conviction (not including fixed penalty notices) which affects or is 



likely to affect the employee’s suitability for the position in which they are 
employed”   

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 
 

Other Officers 
 
6.3 The Chief Officer: Human Resources comments are included in the report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.4 Not relevant 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.5 Implementation of the proposal will serve to mitigate any risk arising from the 

fact that the Council no longer undertakes DBS rechecks except in those 
limited cases where there is a statutory requirement to do so.   

 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Group Consulted 
 
7.1 The recommendation in this report will be considered by the Local Joint 

Committee and both the Employment Committee and Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Through this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact For Further Information 
 
Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679 
e-mail: sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

  
 

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION 
Director of Corporate Services – Democratic & Registration Services 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report seeks approval to amend the Council’s Constitution to remove reference 
to a Sustainable Community Plan from the Policy Framework. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Council is recommended to authorise the Monitoring Officer to remove 
reference to the Sustainable Community Plan from the Policy Framework set 
out in Part 2: Section 3 of the Constitution, and to make any consequential 
changes to the Constitution that might be required. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Only Council can adopt or make changes to the Constitution. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the requirement for the Council to approve and 
adopt the Policy Framework which includes plans, policies and strategies that the 
Council is required to produce.  The Sustainable Community Plan currently forms 
part of the Policy Framework, set out in Part 2: Section 3 of the Constitution. 

5.2 Section 4 of the Local Government Act 2000 imposed a duty on local authorities to 
produce a Sustainable Communities Strategy.  On 13 April 2011 the statutory 
guidance to local authorities on preparing a Sustainable Communities Strategy was 
withdrawn and at the same time the Government announced its intention to repeal 
section 4 of the Local Government Act 2000 as soon as a suitable legislative vehicle 
had been identified. 

5.3 Section 100 of the Deregulation Act 2015 (other measures to reduce burdens on 
public authorities) repeals section 4 of the Local Government Act 2000.  The effect of 
these provisions is to remove the duty for local authorities to prepare a Sustainable 
Community Strategy and the linked duty to, when preparing or modifying their 
Sustainable Community Strategy, consult with and seek the participation of their 
partner authorities and such other persons as they consider appropriate.  The repeal 
has been made as part of the localism agenda and gives local authorities the 
freedom to decide whether or not a Sustainable Community Strategy is needed for 
their area. 

5.4 The Sustainable Community Plan was intended to set the overall strategic direction 

and long-term vision for promoting or improving the economic, social and 



Unrestricted 

environmental well-being of the local area and the Plan formed the overarching 
strategy for the Council's Performance Framework. The new Performance 
Framework which the Council is working to introduce in April 2016 will have the 
Council Plan as the highest overarching Council strategy and a Sustainable 
Community Plan will not be part of the new Performance Framework.  Partnership 
working is now well established in areas where organisations need to work together 
and there is no need for a separate overarching partnership strategy. 

5.5 As a result it is proposed that this strategy no longer forms part of the Council’s 
Policy Framework. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Policy Framework consists of statutory documents that have to be adopted or 
approved by the Council as well as locally determined policies and strategies that 
form an integral part of the decision making process.  In this instance the statutory 
re

Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 SEPTEMBER 2015
7.30 - 8.35 PM
Bracknell Forest Borough Council:
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller,
Thompson and Worrall
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Mrs Temperton
Gordon Anderson JP

12.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

13.

Minutes - 24 June 2015
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2015
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no items of urgent business.

15.

External Audit: Audit Results
Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young introduced the Audit Results Report for the year
ended 31 March 2015, which summarised the work carried out to discharge the
statutory external audit responsibilities.
The 2014/15 audit was substantially complete and the Auditors expected to issue an
unqualified opinion on the financial statements. No uncorrected misstatements had
been identified and the audit results overall demonstrated that the Council had
prepared its financial statements to a high standard.
Two significant audit risks had been identified during the planning phase of the audit:
a risk of management override and a risk associated with the valuation of property,
plant and equipment. Within the audit procedures, the controls relevant to each risk
had been assessed and then tested, which had led to assurance being gained.
The Committee expressed its satisfaction with the report.
RESOLVED that:
1

The Audit Results Report 2014/15 be noted.

2

The Officer team be thanked and congratulated for their efficient and accurate
preparation of the financial statements.

3

16.

Helen Thompson (who had indicated that she would later be moving after four
years of dealing with the Authority, in accordance with Ernst & Young rotation
policy) be thanked for her work at Bracknell Forest.

Financial Statements 2014/15
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer presenting the draft
2014/15 Financial Statements, subjected to audit by the External Auditors, Ernst &
Young. The report summarised the key elements within the accounts and the
findings of the audit.
The Committee noted that this was the seventeenth consecutive year that the Council
had spent within its budget. The actual outturn for the General Fund showed an
underspend against budget £3.771m. This had resulted in a sum of £1.147m being
returned to the General Fund rather than a withdrawal from it to support the 2014/15
budget. The report set out the most significant variances from the budget, the
majority of which had been one-off items.
The General Fund balance as at 31 March 2015 amounted to £10.961m. Earmarked
Reserves, set aside for specific purposes such as future spending plans or to mitigate
risk, had been increased to £30.289m.
Members asked questions and received clarification on a number of points of detail in
the Financial Statements.
RESOLVED that:

17.

1

The Financial Statements 2014/15, attached as Annexe A to the Borough
Treasurer’s report, be approved.

2

The Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign and date the Statement
of Accounts on behalf of the Committee.

3

The Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign and date the Letter of
Representation, as set out in Annexe B to the Borough Treasurer’s report.

Employees Code of Conduct Amendment
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking the
endorsement of an amendment to the Employees Code of Conduct to introduce a
requirement for all Council employees to declare the existence of criminal charges,
cautions and convictions to their line manager. It was proposed to report similarly to
the Employment Committee, with a final decision to be taken by the Council on 25
November 2015.
The proposed change followed a decision by Corporate Management Team to review
and amend the practice of carrying out three yearly Disclosure and Barring Service
(DBS) rechecks to posts where there is no statutory duty to do so. The imposition of
a requirement on employees to disclose new convictions was expected to mitigate
any risks which might arise.
The report set out the suggested wording to be included to Employee’s Code relating
to the proposed new imposition on employees to report. This included a reference to
the use of disciplinary proceedings should the report of a charge, conviction or

caution be considered to affect the suitability of the employee for their position, bring
the Council into disrepute or undermine the Council’s trust in the employee.
Arising from discussion, the Committee identified a number of issues which did not
appear to have been taken into account in formulating the proposal:






The three yearly DBS rechecks had been carried out on only a minority of the
Council’s staff, yet the addition to the Code of Conduct introducing a duty to
report would be imposed on all employees.
Was this a proportionate response given that during the time the Council had
performed regular rechecks, there was no record of there having been any
employee whose employment had been terminated due to new offences
being detected through this process.
The suggested wording referred only to charges by the police; it did not take
account of charges brought by other agencies.
If a duty to report was imposed, was the employee’s line manager considered
a sufficiently senior officer of the Council to whom such report should be
made.

RESOLVED that the matter be deferred for further consideration by the Officers,
taking into account the issues referred to above, and reported back to this Committee
and the Employment Committee in the next cycle of meetings.
18.

Amendments to the Council's Constitution
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking
approval to amend the Council’s Constitution to remove reference to a Sustainable
Community Plan from the Policy Framework (for recommendation to the Council).
A recent change in legislation had removed the duty for local authorities to prepare a
Sustainable Community Strategy. The Sustainable Community Strategy was
intended to set the overall strategic direction for the Council, forming the overarching
strategy for the Council’s Performance Framework. In the new Performance
Framework which the Council was working to introduce in April 2016, the Council
Plan would be the highest overarching Council Strategy and there would no longer be
a place for a Sustainable Community Plan.
RECOMMENDED that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to remove reference to
the Sustainable Community Plan from the Policy Framework set out in Part 2: Section
3 of the Constitution, and to make any consequential changes to the Constitution that
might be required.

19.

Exclusion of Public and Press
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest,
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration
of item 10 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:
(3)

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person.

20.

Strategic Risk Management Update
The Committee considered a report presenting the Strategic Risk Register for review
(the Register was attached to the report at Appendix 1).
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk Register had
been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and every six
months by the Corporate Management Team. An update of changes to the
assessment of risk and any mitigating actions was shown.
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

CHAIRMAN

